There is no exemption towards the payment of E-procurement Transaction fee.  

e) Corpus Fund:  
As per GO MS No.4, user departments shall collect 0.04% of ECV/EOV (estimated 
contract/order value) with a cap of Rs.10,000 (Rupees ten thousand only) for all 
goods and services with ECV up to Rs.50 Crores, and Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees twenty-
five thousand only) for goods and services with ECV above Rs.50 Crores, from 
successful bidders.  

The successful bidder shall pay the corpus fund electronically to M/s. TSTS, the 
service provider through "Payment Gateway Service on E-Procurement platform"